

No. 12-5196

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STEPHEN LAW,

Petitioner,

v.

ALFRED SIEGEL, TRUSTEE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEES AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
WILLIAM C. HEUER
DUANE MORRIS LLP
1540 Broadway
New York, NY 10036
(212) 692-1070
wheuer@duanemorris.com

LYNNE F. RILEY
Counsel of Record
CASNER & EDWARDS, LLP
303 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 426-5900
riley@casneredwards.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF NABT AS AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Bankruptcy Code’s Statutory Frame- work.....	6
A. The Estate and the Trustee	6
B. Debtor’s Sworn Disclosures and Coop- eration with the Trustee	9
C. Division of Estate Property, Exemp- tions, and Discharge.....	11
II. Bankruptcy Courts May Order Surcharge or Forfeiture of Exempt Property To Rem- edy A Debtor’s Abusive Conduct.....	11
A. The Bankruptcy Code Must be Con- strued to Benefit Honest But Unfor- tunate Debtors and to Discourage Abuse	12
1. This Court’s Decision in <i>Marrama</i> Supports Equitable Surcharge or Forfeiture to Prevent Abuse	14
B. Surcharge is a Valid Remedy Pursuant to the Scope of Authority Granted to Bankruptcy Courts Through § 105(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	17
C. Surcharge Orders to Remedy Fraud are Thoroughly Grounded in the Provi- sions of the Code.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Surcharge Enforces the Debtor’s Obligation to Make Truthful Disclosures and Turnover Property of the Estate.....	24
2. Surcharge Implements the Code’s Division of Exempt and Non-Exempt Property and Equitable Distribution Scheme	25
3. The Surcharge Remedy Plays an Important Role in Stemming Debtor Abuse	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Chalik v. Moorland (In re Chalik)</i> , 748 F.2d 616 (11th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) ...	5, 16, 18
<i>Cuevas-Segarra v. Contreras</i> , 134 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Cusano v. Klein</i> , 264 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	4, 12, 15, 18
<i>In re Colvin</i> , 288 B.R. 477 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2003)	10
<i>In re Hannigan</i> , 409 F.3d 480 (1st Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>In re Karl</i> , 313 B.R. 827 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2004)	19
<i>In re Koss</i> , 319 B.R. 317 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2005) ...	19, 27
<i>In re Nolan</i> , Case No. 09-31456, 2013 WL 3153849 (Bankr. W.D. N.C. June 19, 2013)	18, 29
<i>In re Nosek</i> , 544 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>In re Onubah</i> , 375 B.R. 549 (9th Cir. BAP 2007)	18, 25
<i>In re Price</i> , 384 B.R. 407 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2008) ...	19, 28
<i>In re Robinson</i> , 292 B.R. 599 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2003)	10
<i>In re Rolland</i> , 317 B.R. 402 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2004)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Spiers</i> , Case No. 11-32345, 2013 WL 319785 (Bankr. W.D. N.C. Jan. 28, 2013)....	19, 28, 29
<i>In re Swanson</i> , 207 B.R. 76 (Bankr. D. N.J. 1997)	29
<i>Job v. Calder (In re Calder)</i> , 93 B.R. 734 (Bankr. D. Utah 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 907 F.2d 953 (10th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Latman v. Burdette</i> , 366 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2004)	18, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	5, 12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Malley v. Agin</i> , 693 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Noonan v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs. (In re Ludlow Hosp. Soc., Inc.)</i> , 124 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988)	22
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)	13, 14, 18
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	16
<i>Scrivner v. Mashburn (In re Scrivner)</i> , 370 B.R. 346 (10th Cir. BAP 2007), <i>rev’d</i> , <i>In re Scrivner</i> , 535 F.3d 1258 (2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Mashburn v. Scrivner</i> , 556 U.S. 1126 (2009)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 341.....	7
11 U.S.C. § 507.....	3, 4, 11, 23, 25
11 U.S.C. § 521.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1).....	3, 9
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(3).....	3, 7, 9
11 U.S.C. § 522.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 522(c).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 522(k).....	29
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	23, 24
11 U.S.C. § 542.....	7, 11, 23, 24
11 U.S.C. § 701.....	3, 6, 8
11 U.S.C. § 704.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1).....	7, 8
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(4).....	6, 8
11 U.S.C. § 706(a)	14, 15
11 U.S.C. § 726.....	3, 4, 11, 23, 25
11 U.S.C. § 727.....	4, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1746	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ALAN N. RESNICK AND HENRY J. SOMMER, COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (16th ed. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Department of Justice, Executive Office for United States Trustees, Handbook for Chapter 7 Trustees (Effective October 1, 2012)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
FED. R. BANKR. P. 1008	9
